

No. 21-60382

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

DARREN NICKEY
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Mississippi
Cause No. 3:18CR258-HTW-FKB

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Omodare B. Jupiter (MS Bar #102054)
Federal Public Defender
N. and S. Districts of Mississippi
200 S. Lamar Street, Suite 200-N
Jackson, MS 39201
Telephone: 601-948-4284
Facsimile: 601-948-5510

Abby Brumley Edwards (MS Bar #101929)
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>page:</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Relief sought on appeal.....	3
B. Procedural history.....	3
C. Statement of facts	4
1. Facts about Mr. Nickey’s background.....	4
2. Facts about Mr. Nickey’s admitted crimes	7
3. Facts about the sentencing hearing	8
4. Summary of changes to the applicable Guidelines sentencing range.....	13
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
V. ARGUMENT: The district court ordered a substantively unreasonable 36-month prison sentence	16
A. Standard of review	16
B. Legal tests to measure the substantive reasonableness of a sentence	16

1. The nature and circumstances of the offense under § 3553(a)(1)	18
2. The history and characteristics of the defendant under § 3553(a)(1).....	19
3. Just punishment for the offense and adequate deterrence to criminal conduct under § 3553(a)(2)(A) and (B).....	20
4. Protection of the public from further crimes of the defendant under § 3553(a)(2)(C)	21
5. The need for educational or vocational training, medical care, or other correctional treatment under § 3553(a)(2)(D)	22
6. The kinds of sentences available under § 3553(a)(3)	23
7. The Guidelines sentencing range under § 3553(a)(4)(A)	23
8. Conclusion: § 3553(a) analysis.....	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

page(s):

cases:

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Arturo Garcia</i> , 590 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Churchwell</i> , 807 F.3d 107 (5th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Delgado–Martinez</i> , 564 F.3d 750 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Gerezano-Rosales</i> , 692 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Griego</i> , 837 F.3d 520 (5th Cir. 2016)	16

statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 1168.....	1, 3, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

rules:

Rule 4, Fed. R. App. P.	1
Rule 32, Fed. R. App. P.	26

United States Sentencing Guidelines:

Guidelines Sentencing Table10, 11

U.S.S.G. 4A1.2.....19

U.S.S.G. 4A1.3.....19

U.S.S.G. Ch.1, Pt. A.1.121

U.S.S.G. Ch.1, Pt. A.1.321

Other:

Alcohol Recovery for Native Americans, at <https://www.recovery.org/alcohol-addiction/native-americans/> (last updated May 13, 2021).....6, 22
